TEr/ o BLEREE

Cylinder-Bed,1-Needle,Unison-Feed Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer(Horizontal Bottom Feed)

AR —AHAERSXDBEERIIDID Y (OKFTED)

DSC-244V
DSC-244V-4,-6

PARTS LIST

29053402
No.0686-00




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
IN=YYXPDRF '

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.} shown by the Index.
Eu%éht%ﬁﬂﬁiu\ECA%nTbbmmomwcﬁmefy?vﬁlcioT\%m%##h#ﬂi?

2. Explanation of codes
25 NINER
1) Codes on the ""Note’* column
YER Mois

@ L S means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
BRI NX—Y b CH L TSEEEA RSB EK L 3 T
@ #01 ... ... refer to the ‘Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
001 N=UTFD “EER DBBALEBLTTFA WL,

2) Codes on the "'E.C. (Engineering change)’’ column
‘EEFRH MoiLs
(D A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F10A £ N BME nt:.

(2 D.10/83 .. .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
19834108 & N #Ifg & htz,

r—@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BLROBBES LT CTENRS
In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders,
SOBESREBRO)IEIN-RBFTLIIXTA2T,S, TEEHIZ LN, CERLDOEBRELEIRL T 23T &,
- Exampte ({51)

sz' [\{o;te Part No. Description E.C. /F\‘r:(;
AR & B EEEA & B uE
1 o B1401-100-000  Needle bar 1D10/B3] iy -
11 t B1401-100-000-A Needle bar LA.10/83]  2v 1)k — 1
2 # B1105-200-000  Frame cover - [D:10/83) [ B1105-300-000 -

+ t
v B1105-300-000 Frame cover 1A10/83" T L —nh— 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

BROEBRMELH HBSNEE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the * &% {Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
lm%%u‘E%&WWI&%MC%hu#bbﬁLuﬂ##EkLT&Ui?mT\%LvﬁﬁflﬁiTéh

® c.10/83
1 %  [B1105:500000]  Frame cover fc.10/83] BIIDB-6060G0 1
Correct No, Wrong No.
ELORE BENLE

Please order by the correct part number.
ELVCRBEBTIEXTE L,
@ M.10/83 ... .. The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req’’. column,
1983 F 108 L N BHATF UL o1, DB (235 L CHEBARRLTIHNET

3) Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column
‘W WMoRSs

@ 2 . Indicates amount required is 2,
#HE. 2M@rEXbLET,
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
. ‘a, 24— tLEEDLLET. (BERA—PALTT)
@ — e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
ZDR—=Y YA LEHBRE NIRRT T,
@ [ 1 I Indicates sub’parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “‘asm.” and 2 2 in Japanese, in the ""Description’’ column. B
&ML T 2FBRErRbLET, BBBELKBMIRTT “avsm” XT3 sERRILTHN F T,

‘%‘M6%6%6‘«9“-0"\0%6\09\0‘%“s¢‘-0%0%6“\6%0"-9‘\6‘%6%0‘—-6‘w05°‘ﬁ°‘~a$‘¢u°‘-6‘—\6‘—.b‘ﬁ‘hé‘—ué‘aQ‘ﬁo‘ﬁQ‘ﬂé‘—-o‘s“—-Q‘—véﬁo‘—;o‘ﬂo‘ﬁt‘—so‘—‘o*—st‘ﬁo‘—;GNOHORQ

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

RAREBREXNED ER }
:mﬂ—vUZ#C%&?&Tv%ﬁ%%@%:&I@%u\%&@%%Wﬁn\BH%ﬂmﬁmNTCEYTéUD
%bﬁT\:EWN—VUzbmﬁﬂﬁ%wiﬂET\Wiu\mmmowlu\%M$%%:E%EUnd$vf
To X BRDEDBEO—BH LB 5B ErN SN I TOTTETE L, ‘

o-«o-«o-—u-—uu.‘mu-.ohv«.v-.v«u—.v«c\sw-n-«o-sn«w—.u—.owu—n*—.v—.w—.os‘hu«wao-—~o-so-—\v—,v—nsu—-o‘-.ohv-.v—wso-—.o‘«v‘»-“ﬂ“*-"ﬂ“wb‘ﬁtsu-.uﬂu—w

Rt e et T L R S PR S )
°

B S L T SO



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

CONTENTS
=] X

FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS ....... ... . o i, 1
BRER « LB {R '
MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ....... ...ty 3

L#h - TERBE R

NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE
COMPONENTS o e 5

GriE - KRB - WA - KW 2 DH%

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... . 1

& 0 B4R

REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....... ..o, 9

W% b B R

UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ............ 11

EX0 - T HB R

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .. ittt e et e e 13
£ 0 B

THBEAD TENSION COMPONENTS oot e e e e 15
8T B %

LUBRICATIUN COMP ONENT S ottt e e e e e e e e e 17
6 e BE %

KNEE LIFTER COMPONENT S .ot e e e e et e e e e 18
R BB %

BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ........... 0o vvn. .. e 19
N b AN — - KB XBHER

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC-244V)........ ..., 20
AL TRIfR (DSC-244VAD) '

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC-244V-4, -6)........cvvvuiiieeen .. 21

% 3 TR (DSC-244V-4, -6/)

TABLE COMPONENTS ...\ttt ettt e e e 22
A = B £

ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ...t i e 23
5 R s £

GAUGE COMPONENTS ...\ttt e et e e e, 24
5 — v B%

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... oo 25
&5l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONBNTS

SHER - A BB R

32

@

40




REF.NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A ) AMT
1 #01  MAQ-09201000 THROAT PLATE N4 1
2 #02 MAQ-09401000 THROAT PLATE M4 1
3 #01 B1171-245-000 HOOK COVER Bhn- 1
4 #02 D1171-245-E00 HOOK COVER LIS 1
5 #01  MAQ-09202000 BED COVER RoF Javiy it 1
6 #02  MAQ-09402000 TOP COVER Jayty fn- 1
7 D1158-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FVE RN 1
8 B1121-245-0A0 FACE PLATE ASM. IZFEN 1
9 D1150-241-E00 TOP COVER Zy 1

10 B1118-241-H00 SIDE PLATE K44 1
1 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT Lp VIS EVEY) 1
12 #02 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING Ih 7991 1
13 B1128-246-000 HINGE Fagny 1
14 B1117-246-000 HOOK Wi 1
15 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE A7+ 1
16 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER N E 7] 1
17 #02 B1130-521-040 THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER VP 93 93 1
18 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE V7 v 1
19 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE N} #2149 (1)
20 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING NYE B4y 8 8y
21 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 §s37 D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)
22 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER 7Es 294Y 1
23 #01 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET VI 1
24 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG T 74 1
25 B3517-009-000 0IL FELT REAR 397 7735} 7:0b 1
26 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER NS E A 1
21 55-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 k747 9/64-40 L=21.2 1
28 #02 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG My D=12.5 L=4 1
29 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 7747 D=8 H=3.5 1
30 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG bty 2
31 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG bty 1
32 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WAy 11/64-40 L=7 2
33 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 aypI7HERE M8 L=15 8
34 #01 §5-2090710-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WFIEY 9/64-40 L=T 1
35 #02  5§5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 747 9/64-40 L=T7 2
36 #01 §S-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Wiy 9/64-40 L=6 1
37 $§-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W73y 11/64-40 L=7 2
38 $5-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 A7 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
39 §§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 iRy 11/64-40 L=7 2
40 55-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 W37 9/64-40 L=7 2
4] $§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WkiRy 11/64-40 L=7 1
42 $§-7150940-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 W47 15/64-28 L=9 2
43 #01 S§S-8110510-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 b3 11/64-40 L=5 1
44 #02 B1180-245-000 PLUG (#2347 1
45 TA-1120804-R0 RUBBER PLUG by 1
46 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG by 2
47 TA-0750704-RO RUBBER PLUG bty 1
48 B1183-245-00A GASKET, A AR-¥ A 3
49 B1183-245-008 GASKET, B AR-1 B 1
50 402 B1180-245-000 PLUG bty 1
51 TA-1550902-R0 PLUG Mty D=15.5 L=9 1
52 TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 M¥7 D=7.5 L=3.5 1
53 TA-2050406-R0 RUBBER PLUG by 1
54 58-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L=8.0 7Ry 9/32-28 1=8.0 1
55 RO-0611801-00 RUBBER RING Wi 1
56 MAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW M MRy 2
57 MAQ-08205000 BINDER LOCK NUT M Hitab 2
58 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE 7-7 #i4¥ 1
59 S$$-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Wk737 11/64-40 L=5 1
Note (7XED) #01..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VH

#02.....

For DSC-244V-4, -6

DSC-244V-4, -6F



2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
b - 370 BE 4R




REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b voiA AMT
1 #01 B1227-245-000 HAND WHEEL NI 1
2 #02 D1227-245-E00 HAND WHEEL M3 1
3 B1206-245-000 COUNTERWEIGHT 7434 1
4 D1201-241-E00 MAIN SHAFT 979} 1
5 B1202-241-H00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT y79ITLLIN 1
6 B1203-241-H00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE yI9IHAgN 1
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING, REAR 979y9vaish 1
8 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM MM D) AV Bk 1
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT 999y Li9h 7akb 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NE) Y3978y 1
11 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING 79399 1
12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT 72ikb 1
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 7abb 441 1
14 TA-0500000-R0 PLUG by 1
15 (S-127101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 W=10 AFAbF 93 D=12,7 W=10 1
16 S$-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 AAbF D=12.7 W=10 oy
17 5S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 F3Y 1/4-40 L=6 @)
18 €Q-5050000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.1
19 (£Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.1
20 £Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.1
21 £Q-2520000-00 DIL WICK 1y 0.1
22 £Q-2520000-00 DIL WICK 1yy 0.1
238 TA-0500601-M0 PLUG D=5x5.4 L=6 by D=bx5.4 L=6 1
24 -§§-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 1=16.5 Wiy 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
25 $5-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 M3y 9/32-28 L=16 1
26 5$5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 137 15/64-28 L=15 1
27 §5-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 b3y 15/64-28 L=1T7 1
28 $§-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 H3J 15/64-28 L=15 1
29 §5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 }4J 15/64-28 L=T 2
30 §8-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1.=15 M3y 15/64-28 L=15 1
31 5§-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 3y 15/64-28 L=7 1
32 55-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 1=4.5 37 9/32-28 1=4.5 1
33 B1301-241-Ho0 UPRIGHT SHAFT §79) I
34 B1302-241-H00 BUSHING, UPPER I7I090IN 1
35 B1303-241-H00 BUSHING, LOWER J79I99 50 1
36 B1308-241-H00 GEAR CASE gIhY MWTT-R 1
37 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. IR J4 93 1
38 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. IR Y3y )3 1
39 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE IR §4 93 1
40 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. LLLCIREVE N 1
41 §5-7090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 WETHY 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
42 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 M4y 15/64-28 L=15 2
43 $5-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 b3y 9/32-28 L=T 1

Note (7E3) #01
#02

For DSC-244V
For DSC-244V-4, -6

DSC-244VH
DSC-244V-4, -6F8



3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

P R,
St - KB - A - %W 5 DB%

11

29-¢ 30

N
N O
@«««(@

_~—— — — — - -

W
@

0 (OO




REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION SNV ) AMT
1 D1420-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME WU VRELIS 2 1
2 B1421-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD W EVREVIVEES) 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NEIA b 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK NF9agFy 29797 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD NFyagFoay b 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW WEVEVEST by 2 Y 1
7 D1425-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK WUEVEEVIVE VR 1
8 D1426-241-E00 SLIDE BLOCK STUD EVIUR VRS 1
9 B1428-051-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK WVEVREVISE VYL 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR MY 1

11 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NES y3s59F 1

12 D1412-241-E00 FELT NEIFF 72l 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NF9TF 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT VRV 1
15 #01 MDP-170B1800 NEEDLE DPx17 #18 N DPx17 #18 1
16 #02 MC-3720011-00 NEEDLE 135x17 #110 N §Y3355 110 1
17 B1423-245-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE IF9FATIH 1
18 B1430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK MEY 29F9k997 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW WEVEVIVEpLL a2 Y 1
20 PT-0301600-50 THPERED PIN 3x16 7-AEy 3x16 1
21 RE-0700000-KO0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) BAs A9 T 1
22 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ashitob 3/16-32 1
23 §S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 WAy 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 $§-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 Wiy 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
25 §§-7090910-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 Wty 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
26 §5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) EfsID 7 ]
28 §§-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
29 §5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 M3y 15/64-28 L=T 1
30 §5-8150830-SP SCREW 37 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FEy 1
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN 7UEy 44197 1
33 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUEY A3 1
34 q§-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.1
35 §5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 b3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR iy 1
37 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Hrry N3 1
38 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING HfantIni 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR Hrfage)3y 1
40 B1512-051-000 HAND LIFTER Hr7¥ 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN 7k ) 1
42 D1460-241-EAO PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASM. HrF 7354 K49 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER H17F7354 97 au 1
44 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING Hky v190 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE HI7¥ FI8(F 49554 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE Hi7¥ 73 fi{F 1
47 NS-2820850-SA NUT 1/2-28 Hitaveviy $9b 1/2-28 1
48 RE-0700000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) EffbiD 7 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 Js47 D=8 H=4.9 1
50 §5-7150740-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 W73V 15/64-28 L=T 1
51 55-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 1=0.5 WEI4Y 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
52 S$S-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 W74y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
53 §5-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 W3Ry 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
54 5$5-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 k749 9/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. Ab 1yt 94y () 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING At 954d R 1
57 #03 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE.BAR PRSTT I $7 ] 1
58 #03 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN ATYIY ¥y 1

Note (JED) #01.....
#02.....
#03.....

For DSC-244V, -4-1B, -4-1, -6-0B, 6-00
For DSC-244V-4-1B(JE), -4-1(JE)

For DSC-244V-4, -6

DSC-244V, -4-1B, -4-1, -6-0B, -6-00F8
DSC-244V-4-1B(JE), -4-1(JE)F
DSC-244V-4, -6H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
% 0 Bk




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. BESCRIPTION | S AMT,
1 #01 D1630-245-EAQ THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. N{3F )3 1
2 #02 B1630-245-0A0 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. MASF 9% 1
3 #03 B1632-245-00A FEED LIFTING PIN J29% 7€y 1
4 #03 B1632-245-00B VERTICAL FEED PIN Ja9% ey 1
5 #03 B1632-245-00C PIN Ja9% ey 1
] #03 B1632-245-00D PIN VELL S Y1 1
7 #03 B1632-245-00E PIN VEL S S 1
8 #02 MAN-10451000 FEED DOG 1A 1
9 #01 MAN-10451B00 FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH) Yy (3)39) 1
10 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR LPAFLI 1
11 B1633-245-000 SPRING 51 1
12 B1601-245-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT M) 1
13 B1654-245-000 FEED DRIVING HOLDER, A Jank hhok4y A 1
14 B1635-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER, B Y hhvk{s B 1
15 B1655-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER VEVLEIVIER R LS 1
16 B1637-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE PEVLVIVLEE N 1
17 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD Ky - 1
18 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER -1 1
19 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER 5L 9y 1
20 $S-7110910-SP HINGE SCREW B4 by 2
21 B1147-141-H00 PIN Y Favby £y 1
22 B1148-141-H00 SPRING 0 Farky ¥V Nk 1
23 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK Mad 97 1
24 B1614-245-000 PITMAN 745 naf 1
25 B1619-241-H00 FEED CONNECTING LINK 793997 1
26 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR i EVE Y2 1
27 B1622-241-H00 HINGE PIN T Fa0e954 ) 1
28 B1650-245-000 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE TI0Fa095) K44 1
29 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. FEN903 1
30 B1603-245-000 FEED ROCKER AL ZEV IV 1
31 MAQ-09210000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK I 1w 1
32 #01 MAQ-09211000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD i 1) 1
33 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR MNP IIRIANY 1
34 B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, A 9900 T A 1
35 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, B 11397 §49 B 1
36 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM Jah¥hh 1
31 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT 95499 1
38 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW IPVEVIVEE STV 7 ¥ 1
39 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW PRl EEVRY ) 1
40 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK TIMS ) 1
41 B1636-245-000 BUSHING TINFadeyy Ao 1
42 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING Ay Teya 1

43 B1638-141-H00 SCREW a0y 3 1 MRy 4

44 PS-0400182-X0 SPRING PIN 4x18 ATYUY €y 4x18 2

45 $D-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=6, 35 H=2. 3 §v4¥ D=6. 35 H=2,3 2
46 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 0¥ 1
47 RE-0700000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) E#isbn 7 1
48 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 p9Rty b 9/32-28 1

49 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 QyArtsb 9/32-28 1
50 $5-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 b33y 1/8-44 1=12 2
51 B1651-245-000 SCREW Ja9% hhok{y B MRV 2

52 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 k749 8/32-56 L=1.9 1

53 B1652-245-000 SCREW MY 2

54 B1653-245-000 SCREW AL ERNEE Y 1

55 §5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T F13y 15/64-28 1=7 1

56 $5-8150830-SP SCREW b3y 15/64-28 L=8 1
57 §5-5110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 }9439 11/64-40 L=7 1
58 §5-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1L=9.5 k739 3/16-28 1=9.5 1

59 - §8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 MR 15/64-28 L=12 4

60 55-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.5 tj4y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1

61 §5-7151330-SP "SCREW  15/64-28 113 Wiy 15/64-28 1,=13 1

62 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 }449 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

63 §5-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 M1y 5/16-24 L=10 1

64 $5-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 W49 9/40 L=1.5 2

85 $5-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.9 IRy 1/8-44 L=4.9 2

66 MAQ-09203000 SPRING Ky bgagdy An- Kk 1

67 B1649-245-000 SCREW WUEEZZRYY Y 2

68 #02 MAQ-09411000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD iy 1

Note (7E3T) #01..... For DSC-244V-4, -6 DSC-244V-4, -6
#02..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VH
#03..... Selective part HIRERS



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Wi D BE R

14

24—@@%
32
(6:,,
?
30
21
43

40



REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [V ) AMT
1 #01 D1681-241-E00 SWITCH INSTALLING BASE Aot MYIL 1
2 #01 EA-9570B02-00 TUBE ¥Iyahy) fa-7 1
3 #03  HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE $4794%2-F 0. 18x12x2 1
4 #04 HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE 7h4¥3-F 0. 18x12x2 1
5 #01 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 730n- 1
6 #01 D1680-141-E00 REVERSE FEED SWITCH o400 Myt 1
7 #01 B1114-280-000 PIN (97 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION Fryt)yun-ahy 1
9 #01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION Feytyyun-izhy 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN £y 1
1 #01 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM Fe It 07 1
12 #01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE WasHYIES4 1
13 #01 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, ACZ24V #0024V !
14 #01 101-19303 SOLENOID COVER Whebin- 1
15 #01  101-19402 LINK 0400 797940) 1
16 #01 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE ¥R 7589 WU i4 1
17 §01 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN Whab YAy 1
18 #01 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD 2400wk 1
19 #01 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING )ty vi-i 1
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN 3344y 9) 1
21 #01 GES-12155000 CLIP C A2V Y 4
22 #01 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 ashdtyb 15/64-28 1
23 #01 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 J749 D=T.24 H=8.3 2
24 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 W3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
25 #01 S§§-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Wk73) 15/64-28 L=12 2
26 #01 S$S-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 W37 3/16-28 L=14 1
27 #01 S§S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 pyEbh 11/64-40 L=0.5 4
28 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 W37 15/64-28 L=12 2
29 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W3Ry 11/64-40 L=7 1
30 #01 §5-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Wiy 11/64-40 L=7 4
31 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5x10. 5x1 t7¥4% 5x10. 5x1 4
32 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5x10. 5x1 4%+ 5x10. 5x1 4
33 #01 WP-0621016-5D WASHER 6. 2x13x1 b33 6. 2x13x1 2
34 #01 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER R¥FEE 2
35 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5x10. 5x1 k7944 5x10. 5x1 2
36 #01  RE-0400000-KO E-~SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) EFj b7 4 2
31 #01 RE-0600000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (6MM) EAVUN' 2
38 #01  BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE k== M7 0.1
39 #01 D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 0 Fa9ky b9y 1
40 #02 B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 120 Fa9¥y W= 1
41 #01 D1624-241-E00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ooty - 1
42 #02 B1624-586-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER Hyvi- 1
43 §5-7620750-5P SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 Wiy 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #02 S5-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 M3y 1/4-40 L=10 1
45 #02  $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 H3Y 1/4-40 L=8 1
46 #02  WZ-1052010-Kp WAVED WASHER Fi5¥H% 10, 5%14. 5x0. 8 1
47 B1646-241-100 TENSION SPRING TN 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) by MRAYB 1
49 §§-7090710-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 Wiy 9/64-40 1=6.8 1
50 B1627-241-H00 CONTROL LEVER CRANK (EASEVAYEN 1
51 §5-6121210-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k737 3/16 L=12 1
52 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 b3y 15/64-28 L=T 1

Note (73:E2) #01

For DSC-244V-4-1B, -4-1B(JE), -6-0B

For DSC-244V, -4-1, -4-1(JE), -6-00

DSC-244V-4-18B, -4-1B(JE), -6-0BFH
DSC-244V, -4-1, -4-1(JE), -6-00F

DSC-244V-4-18B, -4-1B(JE) A
DSC-244V-6-0BH

#03..... For DSC-244V-4-18, -4-1B(JE)
#04..... For DSC-244V-6-0B

—10 —



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
L0 - TEIRE{R

- 11—



REF. NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [T I AMT.
1 103-14607 WALKING BAR 97k )EY 1
2 MAN-10452000 WALKING FOOT 9k TY 1
3 103-13906 BUSHING 9Ny A 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT bl 1
5 103-14201 SCREW STUD 990 VA RY 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK 9N Vot Yoy 1
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK Ly 1
8 103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK RV REALE VY 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. 9y viE 3 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING IR HYG 1
11 B1702-012-000 0IL FELT Tbh 1
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER Tebh e 1
13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM 7700 hA 1
14 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 974 ayf 1
15 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD v pAbb 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD 99x0Y) 0k bory) 1
17 B1456-141-H00 HINGE SCREW 99t sk bUrYIIs vy 1
18 D1457-055-B00 WASHER VA FURY ¥k 1
19 B1659-484-000 SLIDE BLOCK 77 ) BA 1
20 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE gt)IR H4F 1
21 D1480-241-EAO UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. 9940 A= 31 )3 1
22 D1480-241-E00 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER 7Y AA-(31) (1)
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT 9N - 7abb (L) (1
24 £Q-3030000-00 0IL WICK 1Yy 0.2)
25 D1482-241-EA0 UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. 9N - gy 53 1
26 D1482-241-E00 UPPER FEED REAR COVER 99k hi-(gvm) (1
27 D1483-241-E00 FELT ) A= 2ahb(9v) (1)
28 €Q-3030000-00 0IL WICK 1yy 0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN I AN-{48REY (1
30 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING 99tyy W-49)% 1
31 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE PEIYANR-F 3994, 1
32 $5-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 k337 15/64-28 L=17 1
33 NS-6150310~SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhyts b 15/64-28 1
34 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nshits b 3/16-32 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 aeiity b 1/4-40 1
36 §5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 t5%y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
37 $5-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 syt 1/4-24 1=16 1
38 §5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M1y 1/4-40 L=6 2
39 $§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ItIRY 11/64-40 L=5 1
40 S$S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 k7Y 11/64-40 1=8.5 2
41 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IMe73y 11/64-40 1=10.5 2
42 §$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11//64-40 L=7 k739 11//64-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRy 11/64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4. 5x8x0.5 t3¥h4 4. 5x8x0. 5 1
45 213-02104 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT YEYY 1
46 211-36205 BUSHING, FRONT Y9993 9) 1
47 #01 211-36304 BUSHING, FRONT Y9994 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING, REAR TIITHN 1
49 B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM. (KHS20-RMPN) 37(53) (KHS20-RMPN) 1
50 #03 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN FEY 1
51 #02 B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN HEY 1
52 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT Y99y dvuisn 7xkb 2
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE YENIRIAMS 1
54 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE YEIIRTAMY 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE YEIIAIAMY 1
56 §5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 }3y 15/64-28 L=15 1
57 B1837-245-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. FEVr-2 1
58 #01 B1838-245-000 SPRING 197 8090 1
59 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR Ay - 1
60 §5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M3 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
Note GiEiD) #0L..... Selective part R
#02..... For DSC-244V-4, -6 DSC-244V-4, -6/
#03..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VH

- 12 —






REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ ] AT,
1 #01  D2401-245-E00 HOVING KNIFE Fia 1
2 #01  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE {41 1
3 #01  D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1H134 1
4 #01  D2404-245-E00 CAM SHAFT .18 1
5 #01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR ) Fr- 2
6 #01  D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT LIV k9507 1
7 #01  D2407-245-E00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IR 1
8 #01 211-36601 CAM SHAFT BUSHING, REAR BATHIN 1
9 401  D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A 1h07F995 A 1

10 #01 D2410-245-500 BUSHING, FRONT AM0IF9999109h 1

11 #01  D2411-245-800 BUSHING, REAR 110 F9 s g 1

12 #01  D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A JRIFOIP9F A 1

13 #01  D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, B {MIIFI7) B 1

14 #01 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID {MIVIHE 1

15 #01 D2416-245-E00 SPRING EFf 1

16 #01  D2418-245-£00 SOLENDID BASE 1MV Far{y 1

17 #01  D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B #22F957 B 1

18 #01  D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, B 1IF948 B 1

19 #01  D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER A7t 1

20 #01 D2422-245-EQ0 KNIFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE 1377139% 3 1

21 #02  D2422-245-E0A KNIFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE g En it 1

22 #01  D2424-245-E00 PICKER trd- 1

23 #01  D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE Erh-th1{y i

24 #01  D2426-245-E00 SPRING Eyd-HH1{si 1

25 #01 D2427-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING BAR Erd-) FoEy 1

26 #01  D2428-245 E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE R EIE 1

27 #01 D2429-245 E00 PICKER COVER Erh-pi- 1

28 #01 D2415-245 EAO SOLENOID ARM ASM. MV EIT 2% 1

29 02415-245 £00 SOLENGID ARM {MIIVME 97 ¢Y)
30 02413-141 E00 ROLLER LK 87 3a €]
31 D2423-245 E00 CAM ROLLER ARM phandy (1

32 #01 D2417-245 BAO CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. AITYTI) 1

3 D2417-245 EOO CAM ROLLER ARM 7Rl 1)
34 D2413-141 E0O ROLLER JVIF 97 10 (1)
35 02423-245 £00 CAM ROLLER ARM hhkau#) (1)
36 #01 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER PR A 5
37 #01  D2432-245-£00 THRUST COLLER xiAbF 4

38 #02 B1853-512 00A-A HODK SHAFT WASHER, A NI A i

39 #02 B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B 19I5 B 1

40 #01 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C B9 C 1

41 #02  B1853-512-00b HOOK SHAFT WASHER [XPZEITY 1

42 #02 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER LEPIAEE 1

43 #01  D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A 1297945 A 1
44 #01 D1841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR Y99y RIRME 1

45 #01 D2436-141 E00 CONNECTING LINK IRIESS) Vo) 0 1

46 #01  D2430-245-BA0 PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. By 7HL0OD)

47 #01 D2428-141 E00 CORD TUBE 5x0. 4 3-F fa=7 (5x0.4) 1

48 #01  D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) Hay it 4

49 #04  B6037-505-0A0 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-33-F 93 1

50 #04 §S-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Wkirg 11/84-40 L=7 1

51 #04  WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5x10. 5x1 E3¥h} Bx10. 5xl 1

52 #04  WI-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER NJHEY 45,3 1

53 #04  M9640-110-000 12-POLE PLUG Has7iy 12p 1

54 #04  M9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER Ti¥hi- 12p 1

55 #05 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE Es9-344 12 2
56 407  D6042-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE 2R RT 4

57 #09  MAI-15043000 NYLON RECEPTACLE 4P 4P VeTHIR 1
58 #09  D6009-555-D0A 4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 735hi- 4P J0 1

59 #07  D6029-555-B0A NYLON PLUG 6P 6P Hov73y 1
60 #07 DB001-555-B00 PLUG COVER 739 Wi- A 1

61 #08  D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE [ZERT RV 6
62 #08  D6042-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE |SZE7 2
63 401 §S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 H37 1/4-40 L=4.5 4

64 #01 §5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=12 }i37 15/64-28 L=12 1

65 #01 §5-8151230-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 b3/ 15/64-28 L=12 i
66 #01 §5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 149 15/84-28 L=12 s
67 #01 $8-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 M9 15/64-28 L=12 1

68 #01 §5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 137 15/64-28 L=12 1

69 #01  §S-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WwETdd 11/64-40 L=5 2
70 #01 §S-7110910-SP SCREW w737 11/64-40 1=8.5 1

7l #01 §5-7110910-5P SCREW k337 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
72 #01 $5-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Y»tﬁil 11/64-40 L=14 i

73 #01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 Wit 9/64-40 L=13.5 2
74 #01 §S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 }439 1/4-40 L=6 2
15 #01 §5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 3317 9/64-40 L=T.5 2
76 #01  D2434-245-E00 SCREW 23R4T HRY 8
k4 #01 $5-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 13y 9/64-40 1=3.5 1
78 #01 §5-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 TR 3/32-56 L=3 2
79 #01  $S-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WkIRI 11/64-40 L=7 1

80 #01 §5-9091010-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 0vi)EAD-9/64-40 L=10 2
81 #01  §S-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 [=2.8 194%7 3/32-56 1=2.8 2
82 #01 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW A Y 3
83 #01  SP-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6, 35 H=3.2 §u47 D=6,35 #=3,2 1
84 #01  D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW BIK9TY VR g vy 2
85 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 weids 11/64-40 L=1 1
86 #01  D2436-245-E00 SCREW Erd- -1} 2
87 #01  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER HiFEE M 2
88 #01 WP-0371026-$D WASHER 3. 7x7x1 b3t 3. 7x7xl 2
88 #01  WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3. 7x7x1 bR 3. 7x7x1 2
90 #01 $5-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 447 1/4-40 L=4.2 2
9 #01 D2435-245-E00 SCREW Eyh-Hr{y iy 2

Note (i32) #0L....

For DSC-244V-4,-6

Selective part for DSC-244V-4, -6

For DSC-244V-4

For DSC-244V-6

For DSC-244V-4-18B, -6-00
For DSC-244V-6-0B

For DSC-244V-4-18

For DSC-244V-4-1

For DSC-244V-4-1B, -4-1

— 14 —

DSC-244V-4, -6F
DSC-244V-4, -BFLBIRIRS
DSC-244V-4H
DSC-244V-6H
DSC-244V-4-18, -6-00/
DSC-244V-6-0BF8
DSC-244V-4-1BF
DSC-244V-4-1H
DSC-244V-4-18, -4-1H



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

T B R

— 15 —




REF.NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [V | AMT
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. Y EVMZN 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {MFagytyh (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING S EVRY (1)
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE S EVIZER (N
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMH Ry M
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD 1} atydy (1
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC RS EVA N 2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 1t €y (0
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A aarn oy

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER CASENFARIER RS ()
11 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {hakt 14 1)
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. {RRR ToHET 1R 0
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR {hapt tody 1
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0x12 AT Y 2.0x12 1
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 749 D=4.7 H=2.8 2)
16 55-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=6.4 FA30 1/8-44 1=6. 4 1
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B A7+ B o
18 NS-6060350-5P NUT 3/32-56 uohityb 3/32-56 (1
19 #01 SS-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 7Ry 11/64-40 L=7 1
20 #01  5S-2080710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 W74y 9/64-40 L=7 1
21 #02  103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. 1Hfary 13 1
22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. AN ELMZEAE N (1
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD {FMIRR ) (D
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER Aty (1
25 103-20703 TENSTON RELEASE SOLENGID ARt V4 F (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A JI4F 4bFagud A oy
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AR (1
28 B3137-527-040 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AFRRRT I 93 )
29 103-20208 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT ARSIy b o0
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {happ ¥y 1)
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 131y 47 (2)
32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1Marv47 1 oy
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING AV EVI L
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING  STOPPER {39945 17U oy
35 B3119-771-000 THREAD TENSION NUT AMapstst (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AfFady 43 (2)
37 D3168-555-H0B SPRING FUT b9 (1)
38 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1}fa9y Fob (1
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 549 D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
40 N§-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ayhrts} 11/64-40 ey
4] 55-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 i) 9/64-40 L=7 (0
42 5S-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 W72y 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2
43 #02 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 ushtyh 11/64-40 1
44 33138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMMIRR TUH FadkIny 1
45 $S-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 Wkir7 9/64-40 L=4.5 l
46 $02 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Wiy 11/64-40 L=1 2
47 #02 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k737 11/64-40 L=11 i

Note (FED) #01

For DSC-244V
For DSC-244V-4, -6

—16 —

DSC-244VH
DSC-244V-4, -6H



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

#4 1 B £
20
13
16
REF. NO.  NOTE PART NC. AMT
1 B8217-241-H00 OIL RESERVOIR 77393 1
2 B8218-241-H00 0IL PAD 77357) 7xh} 1
3 B3502-115-000 0IL WICK RETAINER Iy 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK M 377 l
5 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COVER §oyhn- I
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT FV/AVEY ) 1
7 D3504-241-E00 OIL SPONGE Bay d33F 1
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER 9k €797 2L 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER B2y Telh A Hx 1
10 211-36908 FELT 12929 7abb 1
11 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.4
12 €Q-2020000-00 0IL wiCK ayy 0.1
13 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2
14 £Q-2020000-00 . OIL WICK 1yy 1
15 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WicK 1y 0.2
16 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y l
17 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.1
18 EA-9500B01~00 CABLE BAND AV 3
19 D3505-241-E00 0IL WICK 7€y 1Y) 1y A 1
20 (Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 v2-h M7 8 0.4
22 55-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.5 WETRY 1/8-44 1=4.5 2
23 S§$-7111810-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Wkizy 11/64-40 L=18 1
24 §8-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Weiry 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
25 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WY 11/64-40 L=7 1

—17 —



10; KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
[ AR REA

REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGON tv oA AMT.
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER L7473 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD Wz 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL Y i 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING VRAVEE VY P20 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER LFTFT IR 1
6 SD-0790361-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.6 Fs49 D=T7.94 H=3.6 1
7 SD-0790351-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3,5 §u49 D=7.9 H=3.5 1
8 NS§-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ashstsh 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2x13x1 b5i4 6. 2x13x1 1

10 58-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 W72y 11/64-40 L=5 1
11 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. [SaLPbie N 1
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT y1y) )
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD LF7Y5$9) oy
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER A RS 2)
15 B3433-141-H0A BRACKET E¥T75490 Mg 7 (1)
16 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET Mo (1
17 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET WNIFHL v o))
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW ¥ (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM W97 (1

20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING LF7ERTY bR )

21 $8-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 o)At 9/32-20 L=20 (2)

22 SK-1483200-SE W00D SCREW D=4.8 L=32 $7€749 D=4.8 L=32 4

23 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER L7745 ot~ 1

24 110-24403 RUBBER b§77 dh 1
25 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE L7744 1
26 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER SARLEARE 1
27 55-9151540-8R SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 ayh7¥bh 15/64-28 L=15 1

28 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. [SILELALER 1

29 B3421-245-000 CHAIN S2LEVEAL) 1

30 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK MR (2)

31 P§-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6x24 AT, 6x24 1

—18 —



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
NV b Ay oN— e R E B

REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT
1 B9101-245-000 TOP COVER b Thit- 1
2 B9102-245-0A0 BELT COVER ASM. AWM= rydh) 1
3 B9104-245-040 BELT COVER ASM. ‘ R a-79 (r91h) 1
4 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR RV HiA-# 29 2
5 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT Rippp-Hady 1
6 55-6110480-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 k337 11/64-40 L=4.3 12
7 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 73y 11/64-40 L=11 2
8 B3201-012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1900 1
9 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4, 8 L=25 WEIRY D=4, 8 =25 2

10 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5x10. 5x1 L5¥44 5x10. 5x1 2

—19 —



12, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC-244V)

AL TREFR (DSC-244VH)

REF.NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by oiAd AMT
1 B3301-012-040 THREAD STAND ASM. 17 I9F )3 1
2 83307-012-000 THREAD GUIDE AM7 4b7UH (2)
3 B3310-012-000 POSITION CUP SET SCREW A7 AV is 1)
4 WS-0641560-KR SPRING WASHER 6. 4x11. 9x1.5 K3¥HE 6. 4x11.9x1. 5 o))
5 B3309-012-000 POSITION CUP A7 4474 ) (1)
6 33308-012-000 ROD WASHER AM57 AbTUHAYY n
7 B3306-012-000 SPOOL ROD AM7 9xhy oy
8 NM-6061061-SE NUT M6 oshsFs b M6 10x11. 5x10 oy
9 B3302-012-000 SPOOL REST ROD M7 vohy (I

10 B3312-012-000 SPOOL RETAINER b3 7k (2)
i1 B3305-012-000 SPOCL PIN {43 958y (2)
12 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1h3% oy (2)
13 111-83209 SPOOL REST 174 9% oy
14 WP-0560860-SE WASHER 5. 6x12x0. 8 b3¥44 5. 6x12x0. 8 (2)
15 WS-0531060-KR SPRING WASEHR 5. 3x8. 3x1 44 5. 3x8. 3x1 (2)
16 NS-6123881-SE NUT 3/16-28 uyhitsh 3/16-28 (2)
17 SM-9061080-SE SCREW M6 L=10 wyhIENt M6 L=10 oy
18 NM-6100663-SE NUT M10 ayhyFah MIO 3¥a (2)
19 5K-3452000-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.5 L=20 MWEIRY D=4.5 L=20 3)
20 B3301-012-000 SPOOL STAND M7 1)
21 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10x18x2.5 K3¥13 10x18%2. 5 )

— 20—



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC-244V-4, -6)

SR ILTRE R (DSC-244V-4, -6H)

REF. NO.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b v A AMT
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. 17 I9F 13 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER {13% 7vFi (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN RkELie Y] (2)
4 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {kony (2
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST A 134955 (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 k3339 M6 L=16 (2)
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT Y797 vInT (2)
8 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {h7dy ¥ L 1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {797 B 13 1

10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1h37#9 91 (1)
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ke vies (D
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5x0. 8 L=14 FA239 M5x0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5x0. 8 09h71st M5x0. 8 1va (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {H7E9 vh oy
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM 1M797 B (1)
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5. 1x9. 2x1.3 M4¥A% 5. 1x9, 2x1. 3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5x0. 8 ushytsl M5x0.8 1va (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 A1M78Y bityb (2)
19 WP-1702600-S0 WASHER 17x30x2. 6 L3¥HA 17x30x2. 6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00 RUBBER WASHER {ho7#y #9ydk (2)
21 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER N3¥H3 16. 4x26. 6x3. 2 (1)
22 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-F A797 (3)

—21 -



14." TABLE COMPONENTS
B 5 B 4R

e e e e e ey,

REF.ND.  NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [V AMT.
1 #01 D8201-245-EA0 TABLE ASM. F-Th(%) 1
2 18201-245-E00 TABLE 7-7h (1
3 118-48502 DRAWER 2247 (1
4 B8204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT EHy Hx (2
5 08204-555-D00 OUTGOING STOPPER b5y Abot- ()
6 SK-3311600-58 WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 3y D=3.1 L=16 (6)
7 #02 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION TH) body 1
8 #03 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. VAR J¥F )3 1
9 #04 DT114-555-BAB CONNECTING ROD ASM. VAIRg 93 1

Note (FED) #0L..... For DSC-244V, -4-1B, -4-1, -6-0B, -6-00 DSC-244V, -4-18, -4-1, -6-0B, -6-00H
$02..... For DSC-244V, -6 DSC-244V, -6H
£03..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VH
B0d..... For DSC-244V-6 DSC-244V-6H]

—22



15. ACCESSORIES PA‘RTS COMPONENTS

I8 5 B 4%
1j:' 10
i
RERNEN 11
e 12

456

15 28—3

REF.ND. NOTE  PART NO, DESCRIPTION by o4 AT,
1 0l MDP-170B1804 NBEDLE DPx17 418 ) DPxLT 418 1
2 #02 HC-8720011-05 NEEDLE §Y3355 110-5 ) 8Y3355 110-5 1
3 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX T 1
4 B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE : Fdi- 54 1
5 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE Fidit-(£29) i
§ B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL FAR-(739) 1
7 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9x10) Y39t Wt (730) 1
8 #03 BS117-012-000 BOBBIN # 3
9 h04 BOIIT-552-A00 BOBBIN #es 3
10 B9121-141-HAQ DILER ASH, 1754 1
11 B1114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN A17HE 1
12 B8204-245-000 FRAME SUPPORT BAR bTHHIEY 1
13 DO118-555-800 PLASTIC COVER b7 Ezptt- 1
14 J1086-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY RO 1
15 BO111-245-000 WRENCH VAT bty 1
16 #04 DT101-245-800 SYNCHRONTZER HOLDER STUD ¥y AL 1
1T 04 DT102-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER PLATE ¥y 1
18 #04 §§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WA 11/64-40 L=T 1
19 04 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 wrhts} 15/64-28 1
20 #05 BT-0830520-20 HOLDER COVER 91y $27 1
2l B9130-245-000 BOLT FrEn 4
2 WP-0751576-5D WASHER 7.5x19x1. 5 LS9 7. 5x10x1.5 4
23 NH-6080001-SD NUT M6 rRsrh MG 152 4
2 B9110-245-000 RUBBER PACKING Tty 2
% 04 D2402-245-800 COUNTER KNIFE 3743 1
2 #04 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER AT A 1
21 #06 BI114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 7751 1
28 H06 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ar#)7b 3/16-32 2
29 #06 SS-7110910-SP SCREW WETRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
30 #06 WP-0501016-5D WASHER 5x10. 5x1 E59 5110, 5y 2
3L #06 WT-0530002KS TOOTHED WASHER NI 45.3 2
3 211-44308 THREAD LUBRICATING BOX 994 g2t 1
33 211-44209 TAPE REEL STAND ASW. 7<=k 97F () 1

Note (7£32) #0L.....For DSC-244V, -4-1, -4-1, -6-0B, -6-00 DSC-244V, -4-18, -4-1, -6-0B, -6~007
#02.....For DSC-244V-4-1B(JB), -4-1(JE) DSC-244V-4-1B(JE), -4-1(JE)
#03..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VFR
#04..... For DSC-244V-4, -6 DSC-244V-4, -6
405..... For DSC-244y-4 DSC-244V-4F8
#06. ... For DSC-244V-6-0B, -6-00 DSC-244V-6-08, -6-00FF (4AL0D & X F)

(Only use type 4Al)

— 23—



16. " GAUGE COMPONENTS
B — v M F

N
S\ 9
\ /

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGON b v i A AMT.
1 #01  MAQ-09209000 FEED DOG L) 1
2 #01  MAQ-09309000 FEED DOG ‘ Y 1
3 #02 MAQ-09409000 FEED DOG _ ol 1
4 02 MAQ-09509000 FEED DOG ol 1
5 02 213-05008 FEED D0G Y (4) 1
6 02 213-05107 FEED DOG DY) 1
7 MAQ-092080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. W17y (%) 1
8 MAQ-09207000 WALKING FOOT 97Ty 1
9 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT 97107y 1

Note (AEC) #01..... For DSC-244V DSC-244VH
#02. . ... For DSC-244V-4, -6 DSC-244V-4, -6/

— 24 —



. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

® 5l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
& B B No. o & B No. o & B No. & & H No.
B1114-012-000 23 11 BI501-241-H00 6 36 B3114-761-000 16 17 B7114-012-0A0 22 8
B1114-280-000 10 7 B1509-141-H00 6 39 B3119-771-000 16 35 B8133-019-000 18 30
B1114-517-000 23 27 B1510-141-HO0 6 38 B3120-125-000 16 34 B8204-012-000 22 4
B1116-246-000 2 11 B1510-155-000 6 44 B3121-245-000 16 4 B8204-245-000 23 12
BI117-246-000 2 14 BI512-051-000 6 40 B3121-245-040 16 1 B8217-241-H00 17 1
B1118-241-HO0 2 10 BI515-051-000 6 41 B3122-053-000 16 13 B8218-241-H00 17 2
B1121-245-0A0 2 8 B1601-245-000 8 12 B3123-051-000 16 5 B9101-245-000 19 1
B1128-246-000 2 13 B1603-245-000 8 30 B3124-051-000 16 6 B9101-552-000 23 3
B1128-522-000 2 23 B1605-245-000 8 23 B3125-012-000 16 2 B9102-245-0A0 19 2
B1129-563-000 2 26 B1614-245-000 8 24 B3126-051-000 16 7 B9104-245-0A0 19 3
B1130-051-000 . 2 15 B1617-241-H00 8 34 B3126-051-000 16 31 B9106-245-000 19 4
B1130-521-000 2 18 B1618-241-HO0 8 %5 B3127-051-000 16 8 B9108-245-000 19 5
B1130-521-0A0 . 2 17 BI619-241-HOO 8 25 B3127-051-000 16 30 B9109-555-000 23 4
B1131-521-000 2 19 B1620-245-000 8 26 B3128-051-000 16 9 B9110-012-000 23 5
B1131-562-000 2 16 B1621-241-H00 10 40 B3128-051-000 16 27 B9110-245-000 23 24
B1132-521-000 2 20 B1622-241-HO0 8 27 B3129-053-000 16 3 BO111-012-000 23 6
B1140-051-000 2 22 B1623-245-0A0 8 29 B3129-053-000 16 33 B9111-245-000 23 15
B1147-141-HOO 8 21 B1624-586-000 10 42 B3132-051-000 16 10 B9113-012-000 23 7
B1148-141-HOO 8 22 B1627-241-H00 10 50 B3132-051-000 16 32 B9117-012-000 12 50
B1156-115-000 2 24 B1630-245-040 8 2 B3134-051-000 16 11 B9117-012-000 23 8
BI171-245-000 2 3 B1632-245-00A 8 3 B3137-051-0A0 16 12 B9117-552-400 12 51
BI172-245-000 8 18 B1632-245-00B 8 4 B3137-527-0A0 16 28 BO117-552-A00 23 9
B1180-245-000 2 44 B1632-245-00C 8 5 B3138-512-000 16 44 B9121-141-HAO 23 10
B1180-245-000 2 50 B1632-245-000 8 6 B3201-012-0A0 19 8 B9130-245-000 23 21
~ B1183-245-00A 2 48 B1632-245-00E 8 7 B3214-047-000 16 36
B1183-245-00B 2 49 B1633-245-000 8 11 B3216-047-000 16 38 BP-3000000-00 10 38
B1202-241-HO0 4 5 B1634-245-000 8 39 B3301-012-000 20 20 BP-8000000-00 17 21
B1203-051-000 4 9 B1635-245-000 8 14 B3301-012-0A0 20 1
B1203-241-H00 4 6 B1636-245-000 8 41 B3302-012-000 20 9 BT-0630520-20 23 20
B1204-241-H00 4 7 B1637-141-H00 8 42 B3305-012-000 20 11
B1206-245-000 4 3 B1637-245-000 8 16 B3305-704-000-A 21 11 (Q-2020000-00 6 34
B1210-051-000 4 10 B1638-141-H00 8 43 B3306-012-000 20 7 €Q-2020000-00 17 1i
B1211-141-HO0 4 8 B1638-245-000 8 17 B3307-012-000 20 2 £Q-2020000-00 17 12
B1211-226-000 4 11 B1639-245-000 8 37 B3308-012-000 20 6 £Q-2020000-00 17 13
B1212-012-000 4 12 B1640-245-000 8 19 B3309-012-000 20 5 £Q-2020000-00 17 14
B1213-012-000 4 13 B1646-241-H00 10 47 B3310-012-000 20 3 Q-2020000-00 17 15
B1213-012-000 12 12 B1646-245-000 8 33 B3311-012-000 20 12 €Q-2020000-00 17 16
B1227-245-000 4 1 B1647-245-000 8 36 B3311-012-000 21 4 (Q-2020000-00 17 17
B1301-241-HOO 4 33 B1648-122-000 10 48 B3311-704-000 21 8 (Q-2520000-00 4 20
B1302-241-HOO 4 34 B1649-245-000 8 67 B3312-012-000 20 10 (Q-2520000-00 4 21
B1303-241-H00 4 35 B1650-245-000 8 28 B3317-704-000 21 18 (Q-2520000-00 4 22
B1305-012-0A0 4 37 B1651-245-000 8 51 B3318-704-L00-A 21 7 (Q-2520000-00 17 20
B1306-155-0A0 4 38 B1652-245-000 8 53 B3320-704-L00-A 21 3 (Q-3030000-00 4 19
B1307-155-040 4 39 B1653-245-000 8 54 B3414-245-000 18 4~ (Q-3030000-00 12 24
B1308-155-0A0 4 40 B1654-245-000 8 13 B3415-245-000 18 2 (Q-3030000-00 12 28
B1308-241-HO0 4 36 B1655-245-000 8 15 B3416-141-H00-A 18 3 (Q-5050000-00 4 18
B1419-245-000 6 3 B1659-484-000 12 19 B3418-245-000 18 5
B1421-241-H00 6 2 B1702-012-000 12 11 B3420-245-000 18 12 CS-1271012-8 4 16
B1423-245-000 6 17 B1806-038-000 12 52 B3420-245-0A0 18 11 (S-127101A-SH 4 15
B1424-158-000 6 6 B1830-245-0A0 12 49 B3421-245-000 18 29
B1424-158-000 6 19 B1837-245-0A0 12 57 B3421-245-0A0 18 28 D1150-241-E00 2 9
B1424-158-000 8 38 B1838-245-000 12 58 B3422-245-000 18 13 D1158-241-E00 2 . 7
B1428-051-000 6 9 B1839-245-00A 12 53 B3423-245-000 .18 14 D1171-245-B00 2 4
B1420-241-H00 6 14 B1839-245-00B 12 54 B3424-141-HO0 18 17 D1201-241-B00 4 4
B1430-245-000 6 18 B1839-245-00C 12 55 . | B3424-245-000 18 19 D1227-245-E00 4 2
B1431-241-H00 6 4 B1853-512 00A-A 14 38 B3425-141-H00 18 18 D1401-245-B00 6 10
B1434-245-000 6 5 B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 B3425-245-000-A 18 20 D1408-241-B00 6 11
B1437-051-000 17 8 B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 B3431-552-000-A 18 23 D1411-241-B00 6 13
B1454-245-000 12 15 B1853-512-00D 14 41 B3433-141-HOA 18 15 D1412-241-B00 6 12
B1456-141-H00 12 17 B1853-512-00E 14 42 B3434-141-HO0 18 16 D1420-241-E00 6 1
B1460-246-0A0 6 ~ 55 B1905-245-000 6 381 B3502-115-000 17 3 D1425-241-B00 6 T
B1462-053-000 6 56 B1906-051-000 6 82 B3508-512-000 17 9 D1426-241-E00 6 8
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 B2115-271-000 8 40 B3517-009-000 2 9% D1450-055-B00 12 13
B1468-053-000 12 10 B2733-761-000 10 10 B6037-505-0A0 14 49 D1453-241-B00 12 14

— 25 _



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

% 5

Part No.
® 8

Part No.
o B

Part No.

oo

Part No.

)

D1455-055-B00
D1457-055-B00
D1458-241-E00
D1459-241-E00
D1460-241-EAQ
D1462-241-E00
D1463-241-E00
D1464-241-E0A
D1480-241-E00
D1480-241-EAO
D1481-241-E00
D1482-241-E00
D1482-241-EAQ
D1483-241-E00
D1484-241-E00
D1485-241-E00
D1486-241-E00
D1606-245-E00
D1621-241-E00
D1624-241-E00
D1630-245-EAQ
D1680-141-E00
D1681-241-E00
D1684-141-E00-A
D1685-141-E00
D1686-241-E00
D1687-141-E00
D1841-141-E00
D1907-241-E00
D2120-555-C00
D2401-245-E00
D2402-245-E00
D2402-245-E00
D2403-245-E00
D2404-245-E00
D2405-245-E00
D2405-245-E00
D2406-245-E0A
D2407-245-E00
D2409-245-E00
D2410-245-E00
D2411-245-E00
D2412-245-E00
D2413-141 E00
D2413-141 E0O
02413-245-E00
D2414-141-E00
D2414-245-E00
D2415-245 E00
D2415-245 EAO
D2416-245-E00
D2417-245 EOO
D2417-245 EAO
D2418-245-E00
D2419-245-E00
D2420-245-E00
D2421-245-E00
D2422-245-E00
D2422-245-E0A
D2423-245 E0O
D2423-245 E00
D2424-245-E00
D2425-245-E00
D2426-245-E00

Page Ref.
A No.
12 16
12 18
12 6
12 7
6 42
6 43
6 46
6 45
12 22
12 21
12 23
12 26
12 25
12 21
12 29
12 30
12 31
8 10
10 39
10 41
8 1
10 6
10 1
10 18
10 19
10 18
10 20
4 4
6 33
14 48
14 1
14 2
23 25
14 3
14 4
12 59
14 5
14 6
14 7
14 9
14 10
14 11
14 12
14 3
14 3
14 13
2 12
14 14
14 29
14 28
14 15
14 33
14 32
14 16
14 17
14 18
14 19
14 20
14 21
14 31
14 3
14 22
14 23
14 24

D2427-245-E00
D2428-141 E0O
D2428-245 E00
D2429-245 EQ0
D2430-245-EA0
D2431-245-E00
D2432-245-E00
D2433-245-E00
02434-245-E00
D2435-245-E00
D2436-141 E00
D2436-245-E00
D2441-141-E00
D2464-555-B00
03168-555-H0B
D3310-555-D00
D3410-241-E00
D3501-241-E00
D3502-241-E00
D3503-241-E00
D3504-241-E00
03505-241-E00
D6001-555-B00
D6009-555-D0A
D6029-555-B0A
D6042-555-B00
D6042-555-B00
D6043-555-B00
D6043-555-B00
D7101-245-E00
D7102-245-E00
D7114-555-BAB
D8201-245-E00
D8201-245-EA0
D8204-555-D00
D9118-555-B00

EA-9500B801-00
EA-9570802-00

GES-12153000
GES-12153000
GES-12155000

HW-5001400-00
HW-5001400-00

J1066-000-00F

M9637-110-000
M9640-110-000

MAT-15043000

MAN-10451000
MAN-10451B00

"MAN-10452000

MAQ-11532000

MAQ-09201000
MAQ-09202000
MAQ-09203000
MAQ-09204000

Page Ref.
8 No.
14 25
14 47
14 26
14 27
14 46
1 43
14 97
14 82
14 76
14 9
14 45
14 86
x| 84
10 17
16 37
21 20
18 1
17 4
17 5
17 6
17 7
17 19
14 60
14 58
14 59
14 56
14 62
14 56
14 61
23 16
238 17
22 9
22 2
22 1
2 5
23 13
17 18
10 2
14 36
23 26
0 21
10 3
10 4
23 14
14 54
14 53
14 57

8 8
8 9
12 2
21 22
2 1
2 5
8 66
2 56

MAQ-09205000
MAQ-09206000
MAQ-09207000
MAQ-092080A0
MAQ-09209000
MAQ-09210000
MAQ-09211000
MAQ-09307000
MAQ-09308040
MAQ-09309000
MAQ-08401000
MAQ-09402000
MAQ-09409000
MAQ-09411000
MAQ-09509000

MAT-81126T00

MC-3720011-00
MC-3720011-05

MDP-170B1800
MDP-170B1804

NM-6050001-SE
NM-6050001-SE
NM-6060001-SD
NM-6061061-5E
NM-6100663-SE

NS-2820850-SA
NS-6060350-SP
NS-6110310-SP
NS-6110350-5P
NS-6123881-SE
NS-6150310-5P
NS-6150430-SP
NS-6150430-SP
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6620310-5P
NS-6620310-SP
NS-6660430-SP
NS-6680320-SP
NS-6680410-SP

PS§-0200122-K0
PS-0400182-K0
PS-0600241-00
PS-0600502-KP

PT-0301600-S0

RE-0400000-K0
RE-0600000-K0
RE-0700000-K0O
RE-0700000-K0
RE-0700000-KO
RE-0700000-K0

RO-0611801-00
R0-0742401-00

S§D-0380551-SL

Page Ref.
B No.
2 57
2 58
24 8
24 7
24 1
8 31
8 32
24 9
6 37
24 2
2 2
2 6
24 3
8 68
24 4
10 5
6 16
23 2
6 15
23 1
21 13
21 17
23 23
20 8
20 18
6 47
16 18
16 40
16 43
20 16
12 33
10 22
23 19
6 22
12 34
18 8
23 28
12 35
8 48
8 49
6 14
8 44
18 31
6 58
6 20
10 36
10 31
6 21
6 27
6 48
8 47

56
8 46
2 2

SD-0470281-SP
SD-0470281-SP
SD-0640231-SP
SD-0640321-5P
SD-0720331-SP

© SD-0790351-SP

SD-0790361-SP
SD-0800352-SP
SD-0800481-5P

SK-1483200-SE
SK-3311600-SB
SK-3452000-SE
SK~3482500-SC

SM-4051405-SE
SM-6061610-5C
SM-6081552-TP
SM-9061080-SE

§5-2090710-SP
§5-2090710-5P
§5-2090710-8P
§5-2090710-SP
$5-2090810-SP
§§-2110930-SP
$5-3090520-5P
§5-3090610-5P
§§-3090710-TP
$5-4080610-SP
§§-5060310-SP
§S-5110710-8P
55-6060210-SP
5§5-6081210-SP
$5-6090810-SP
$5-6090910-SP
$8-6092120-SP
§8-6110480-SP
$S-6110710-TP
55-6111140-SP
$S-6111140-5P
§5-6121050-SP
§5-6121210-SP
§5-6151220-5F
5S-6151780-SP
§5-7060310-SP
$5-7080510-TP
$S-7080510-TP
$5-7080520-5P
$S-7090520-SP
S$S-7090710-SP
$5-7090910-SP
§S-7090920-SP
55-7091410-8P
SS-7110510-8P
$S-7110510-8P
S$S-7110540-SP
SS-7110540-5P
SS-7110570-SP
58-7110710-SP
$8-7110710-5P
SS-7110710-SP
S§-7110710-5P
SS-7110710-8P

Page Ref.
BE No.
16 15
16 39
8 45
14 83
10 23
18 7
18 6
2 29
6 49
18 22
22 6
20 19
19 9
21 12
21 6

2 33
20 17
2 34
2 35
2 40
16 20
8 64
2 37
2 38
2 36
16 4l
16 16
14 81
8 57
8 52
8 50
14 75
6 54
2 27
19 6
12 36
16 47
19 7
8 58
10 51
8 60
12 32
14 78
6 24
17 22
8 65
16 45
10 49
6 25
4 4l
14 73
2 59
12 39
4 69
18 10
16 42
2 32
2 39
2 4l
10 24
10 29

— 26 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

® 5l

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
& B No. & B No. o B B No. & E No.

§S-7110710-SP 10 30 §5-8661040-TP 10 44 103-14607 12 1

$8-7110710-SP 12 42 5$$-8680540-SP 4 32 103-20059 16 22

§5-7110710-SP 12 43 §5-8680730-SP 4 43 103-20075 16 21

§S-7110710-SP 14 50 §5-8681650-TP 4 25 103-20109 16 23

$S-7110710-SP 14 79 §§-8701042-TP 8 63 103-20208 16 29

§$-7110710-SP 14 85 §$-9091010-SP 14 80 103-20505 16 24

§8-7110710-SP 16 19 §§-9111010-SP 10 27 103-20703 16 25

SS-7110710-SP 16 46 §8-9151540-SR 18 27 103-21107 6 57

§5-7110710-Sp 17 25 §s-9161610-Sp 12 37 110-23702 18 25

§S-7110710-SP 23 18 $§-9182010-SN 18 21 110-23801 18 26

§$-7110910-SP 8 20 110-24403 18 24

§§-7110910-8P 14 70 TA-0500000-R0 4 U 111-81500 21 i

§§-7110910-5p 14 Tl TA-0500601-M0 4 23 111-81559 21 1

§§-7110910-SP 23 29 TA-0550604-R0 2 46 111-81609 21 10

$8-7110910-TP 6 28 TA-0750404-R0 2 52 111-81708 21 15

§§-7110910-TP 12 40 TA-0750704-R0 2 47 111-81757 21 9

§S-7111120-SP 12 41 TA-1050504-R0 2 30 111-81807 21 5

S§-7111120-Sp 17 24 TA-1120804-R0 2 45 111-81906 21 2

§8-7111310-SP 6 53 TA-1250406-R0 2 28 111-83209 20 13

$S-7111410-TP 14 72 TA-1550902-R0 2 51 118-49502 22 3

§§-7111810-SP 17 23 TA-2050406-R0O 2 53 170-11263 22 7

§§-7121410-SP 10 26 TA-2100904-R0 2 3l 211-36205 12 48

§§-7150740-SP 6 50 211-36304 12 47

§S-7150940-SP 2 42 Wp-0371026-SD 14 88 211-36403 12 48

§§-7151210-5P 6 23 Wp-0371026-SD 14 89 211-36601 14 8

§S-7151210-5P 8 59 WP-0450000-SD 12 44 211-36908 17 10

§8-7151210-SP 10 25 WP-0501016-SC 19 10 211-44209 238 33

§§-7151210-SP 10 28 WP-0501016-SD 10 31 211-44308 28 32

§8-7151330-SP 8 6l Wp-0501016-SD 10 32 213-02104 12 45

§§-7620750-SP 10 43 Wp-0501016-80 10 35 213-05008 24 5

$8-7621040-SP 6 51 Wp-0501016-SD 14 51 213-05107 24 6

$8-7621040-SP 6 52 WP-0501016-SD 23 30

§8-7680870-SP 2 54 WP-0560860-SE 20 14

§5-7681750-TP 4 2 WP-0621016-8D 10 33

$8-8090410-SP 14 77 Wp-0621016-SD 18 9

§5-8110410-TP 8 62 Wp-0751576-SD 28 22

$8-8110510-SP 2 43 Wp-1702600-50 21 19

$8-8150710-SP 4 29

$8-8150710-5P 4 31 WS-0410002-KN 14 87

§5-8150710-8p 10 52 WS-0510002-KN 21 16

$8-8150710-TP 6 29 WS-0531060-KR 20 15

$5-8150710-TP 8 55 WS-0631510-KP 10 34

§§-8150830-5P 6 30 WS-0641560-KR 20 4

$5-8150830-SP 8§ 56 WS-1002560-KR 20 21

§§-8151150-5P 6 26 WS-1643202-kKR 21 21

§$-8151150-SP 6 3

§5-8151230-SP 14 64 Wr-0530002-kKS 14 52

§8-8151230-SP 14 65 WT-0530002-K§ 23 31

§5-8151230-SP 14 66

§8-8151230-SP 14 67 WZ-1052010-KP 10 46

58-8151230-Sp 14 68

§8-8151550-SP 4 26 101-19105 10 13

§8-8151550-SP 4 28 101-19204 10 12

55-8151550-SP 4 30 101-19303 10 14

§8-8151550-SP 4 42 101-10402 10 15

§8-8151550-SP 12 56 101-19709 0 1

$$-8151780-SP 4 27 101-19907 10 8

55-8660410-SP 14 90 101-20004 10 9

$5-8660530-TF 12 60 101-24204 16 26

58-8660530-TP 14 63 103-13708 12 20

$8-8660610-TP 417 103-13906 12 3

$5-8660610-TP 12 38 103-14003 12 4

$5-8660612-TF 14 74 103-14201 12 5

$8-8660810-TP 10 45 103-14508 12 8

—27—






-. u K . JUK| #t et REEELE(LHD)
18 H S 82 160 EREHEXNERE1-23-3

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (£ &) TEL. 03-3205-1081 (FA )L 12)

HELVRSD, 2%
To order or for further

JUKI CORPORATION information,

please contact :
HEAD OFFICE
8-2-1, KOKURYO-CHO,
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO 182, JAPAN

LEATHER & HEAVY MATERIAL
EQUIPMENT DIVISION {LHD)

BUSINESS OFFICE HION—YYIANIBRUBD-HFERLEETTDIENBDET,

1-23-3, KABUKI-CHO, * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN HZON—YU RN, 1991 F IS REOBRAHTES - IRILEEDTT,

PHONE : 03(3205)1188. 1189, 1190 % This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of October 1991.

FAX : 03(3203)8260, (3205)9131
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301 Printed in Japan




